OP \$790.00 143120

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM535387

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DNC Parks & Resorts at Yosemite, Inc.		07/24/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Yosemite Hospitality LLC
Street Address:	2400 Market Street
City:	Philadelphia
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19103
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1431205	
Registration Number:	1428557	
Registration Number:	1408511	
Registration Number:	1405800	
Registration Number:	1403190	
Registration Number:	1528876	
Registration Number:	2425327	
Registration Number:	1524593	GO CLIMB A ROCK
Registration Number:	1524529	GO CLIMB A ROCK
Registration Number:	2741174	YOSEMITE'S BADGER PASS
Registration Number:	2685969	VINTNERS' HOLIDAYS
Registration Number:	2704116	CHEFS' HOLIDAYS
Registration Number:	2708836	CHEFS' HOLIDAYS CH
Registration Number:	2715313	YOSEMITE LODGE
Registration Number:	2685968	CURRY VILLAGE
Registration Number:	2715307	YOSEMITE NATIONAL PARK
Registration Number:	2720778	BADGER PASS
Registration Number:	2739708	WAWONA
Registration Number:	2746640	WAWONA
		TRADEMARK

900509891 REEL: 006712 FRAME: 0886

NADEWARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2715576	SECURITY FIRE LIFE SAFETY
Registration Number:	2772512	THE AHWAHNEE
Registration Number:	1529066	THE AHWAHNEE
Registration Number:	1534825	
Registration Number:	2786070	
Registration Number:	2797167	
Registration Number:	2797240	THE MOUNTAIN SHOP AT YOSEMITE
Registration Number:	3731330	
Registration Number:	3731325	BADGER PASS
Registration Number:	3844750	
Registration Number:	3845257	
Serial Number:	86774150	YOSEMITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175265000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-526-6448

Email: huelinh.tran@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esq.

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Bevilacqua
SIGNATURE:	/michael j. bevilacqua/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=trademark assignment dnc parks & resorts to yosemite to yosemite hospitality#page1.tif source=trademark assignment dnc parks & resorts to yosemite to yosemite hospitality#page2.tif source=trademark assignment dnc parks & resorts to yosemite to yosemite hospitality#page3.tif source=trademark assignment dnc parks & resorts to yosemite to yosemite hospitality#page4.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is effective as of the 2 day of 2019 by DNC Parks & Resorts at Yosemite, Inc., incorporated in the State of Delaware with a business address c/o Delaware North, 250 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14202 ("Assignor") to Yosemite Hospitality LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a business address of 2400 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor claims ownership of all right, title and interest in and to certain trade names, trademarks, and service marks used or held for use in connection with its operations at Yosemite National Park pursuant to Concession Contract No. CC-YOSE004-93, and the applications and registrations therefor, as identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Assigned Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor commenced an action against the United States relating to, *inter alia*, the Assigned Marks, *DNC Parks & Resorts at Yasemite, Inc. v. United States*, Case No. 1:15-cv-91934-PEC, filed at the United States Court of Federal Claims (the "Lawsuit");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, pursuant to the Settlement and Release Agreement between Assignor, Assignee, and the United States of America, effective <u>July /5</u>, 2019 (the "Settlement Agreement"), all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, any and all applications for registration and registrations therefor and the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, it is desired that the present Assignment may be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other domestic or foreign authority.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the covenants and payments in the Settlement Agreement, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby transfers, conveys and assigns to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, including the goodwill associated therewith and the portion of the business to which such marks pertain, and all other rights in and to the Assigned Marks throughout the United States and worldwide, in perpetuity, and all rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of said Assigned Marks, and the right to sue for and recover the same.

This Assignment is being executed and delivered pursuant to the Settlement Agreement and shall be construed consistently therewith.

	DNC Parks & Resorts at Yosemite, Inc.
	By: Name: 11 12 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
4	2 mar. 61 241 . 1
State of Dew York County of Erie	
County of Erie)	
On <u>1/24/2019</u> before me, <u>Baro</u>	77 Syar 7 , personally appeared , personally known to
subscribed to the within instrument and ackn his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and the	tory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in at by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal. Dane M. Balon	ANNETTE M. BALON Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Erie County My Commission Expires 01/31/

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

MARK	REG./APP. NUMBER
Miscellaneous Design (Half Dome)	1,431,205
Miscellaneous Design (Half Dome)	1,428,557
Miscellaneous Design (Half Dome)	1,408,511
Miscellaneous Design (Half Dome)	1,405,800
Miscellaneous Design (Half Dome)	1,403,190
Miscellaneous Design (Half Dome)	1,528,876
Miscellaneous Design (Half Dome with arrows)	2,425,327
GO CLIMB A ROCK	1,524,593
GO CLIMB A ROCK	1,524,529
YOSEMITE'S BADGER PASS and Design	2,741,174
VINTNERS' HOLIDAYS	2,685,969
CHEFS' HOLIDAYS	2,704,116
CHEFS' HOLIDAYS CH and Design	2,708,836
YOSEMITE LODGE and Design	2,715,313
CURRY VILLAGE	2,685,968
YOSEMITE NATIONAL PARK	2,715,307
BADGER PASS	2,720,778
WAWONA	2,739,708
WAWONA and Design	2,746,640
SECURITY, FIRE, LIFE SAFETY and Design	2,715,576
THE AHWAHNEE	2,772,512

3

THE AHWAHNEE	1,529,066
Miscellaneous Design (Circle with three point design in center)	1,534,825
Miscellaneous Design (pine cone)	2,786,070
Miscellaneous Design (figure 8 rope)	2,797,167
THE MOUNTAIN SHOP AT YOSEMITE and Design	2,797,240
Miscellaneous Design (Badger paw print)	3,731,330
BADGER PASS	3,731,325
Miscellaneous Design (Half Dome within a circle)	3,844,750
Miscellaneous Design (Paw Print Logo)	3,845,257
YOSEMITE and Design	86/774,150
TEMP-RATE-TURE™	
GIRLS ON GRANITE™	
ALL U CAN HEAT™	

\$

RECORDED: 08/06/2019